
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

MONDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2016

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS JESSE GREY (CHAIRMAN), HARI SHARMA (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MALCOLM BEER, MARIUS GILMORE, MAUREEN HUNT, PAUL LION AND 
NICOLA PRYER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID EVANS, DAVID HILTON, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK SHARP, 
JOHN STORY AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes 
[...]
in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Jesse Grey (Chairman), Hari Sharma (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Paul Lion and Nicola Pryer

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Ben Smith, Christopher Wheeler, Brian Martin and Terry 
Baldwin

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Marius Gilmore and Maureen Hunt.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Beer -  Declared a personal interest in item 4, Flooding Monitoring as he attends the Old 
Windsor Parish Council Flood Forum,

Terry Baldwin – Declared an interest in item 11, Strategic Leadership Changes as some 
officers will be affected; David Perkins would be leaving the room during the discussion of this 
item as the changes could directly affect him.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14 
September 2015 be approved.

FLOODING MONITORING. 

Ben Smith, Head of Highways and Tran
[...]
y consultee regarding highway 
maintenance and that cyclists should be highlighted in the stakeholders section of the report. 
Chris Wheeler confirmed that officers attended the Cycle Forum regularly so any feedback 
from the Forum would be fed back and reviewed. There were also cycle audits where the 
borough’s roads were looked at through the eyes of a cyclist.

6

U:
U:


David Perkins, Head of Neighbourhood & Streetscene Delivery confirmed there was an 
increase in the amount of activity by utility companies digging up the roads in the borough. It 
was something the borough was aware of as there had been lots of feedback and comments 
from Members and residents. It was fair to say that some utility companies tended to work at 
their own pace. His team had been looking at introducing a permit based scheme which would 
tell the utility companies what is expected of them and would give the borough more control 
over what they do; a permit scheme meant that the borough could insist on conditions.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That: 

1. Highways, Transport & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel endorse the 
strategy, policy and guidance set out in the HAMP documents and agreed that it 
should be added to the forward plan for Cabinet for formal adoption in January 
2016.

2. The Cycle Forum should be a key consultee regarding highway maintenance and 
should be highlighted as a stakeholder in the report.

COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN 2016-2020 

Terry Baldwin, Head of HR explained the report proposed a four year strategic plan which was 
looking at doing things differently; It was a draft plan and a work in progress. There had been 
requests to amend the draft and those requests were likely to continue; Terry Baldwin 
welcomed any feedback.

The Chairman stated he thought it was a good plan and would make the Council even better. 
The Vice-Chairman suggested the two local MPs should be informed about the plan. It used 
simple language and was simple to understand. He added he was
[...]
ollowing 
that, more information was provided by the residents. The decision was then put back further 
till December 2015.

NIGHT TIME ECONOMY ENFORCEMENT PILOT REVIEW 

Brian Martin, Community Safety Manager introduced the report and explained that Cabinet 
had agreed to run the Night Time Economy Pilot and the pilot was due to end in December 
2015. Community Wardens had been acting as first responders in enforcement issues such as 
taxi’s, noise and businesses depositing rubbish early. Brian Martin stressed that the pilot was 
not about wardens acting as proxy police. 

The wardens covered three main areas which were Windsor and Eton, Maidenhead and 
Ascot; a lot of the patrolling was done in cars with approximately 30% of patrols carried out on 
foot. The rest of the time wardens were covering the Night Time Economy, they were writing 
reports.

Brian Martin informed the Panel that all call out’s or checks carried out by the wardens were 
detailed in Appendix one;  and some of them resulted in further action. The report also 
showed that over six months of the pilot running, noise nuisance was down by over 40%; 
there was a 27% reduction in antisocial behaviour and a 12% reduction in taxi related 
incidents. Brian Martin clarified that there were various factors that had contributed to the 
reduction in incidents and not all reductions were due to the pilot. 

Brian Martin stated the pilot fulfilled a manifesto commitment of providing an extended service 
to residents but, there was a loss of 4% of warden’s daytime working by having them fulfil the 
out of hours role. Six options were considered going forward which included stopping the 
service altogether. There were benefits to having the Night Time Economy service but there 
were also risks associated with it and continuing the service may affect officer morale. There 
may be a need to enforce the flexibility clause contracts which could potentially involve a 12 
week consultation.

The Chairman stated the pilot had been a resounding success as the majority of complaints 
from residents came in after midnight. The Vice-Chairman commented the borough had been 
trying to create an economy that flourished in the Town Centres; the Night Time Economy 
Pilot used a holistic framework and improved the quality of life in the Town Centres. It was a 
necessary tool for Town Centre managers and encouraged more visitors. It would be 
interesting to see the full report in February 2016. The Vice-Chairman fully endorsed the 
scheme.

RESOLVED: The Panel recommend that Cabinet: 

1. Approves the continuation of the Night Time Economy service until the 
conclusion of the pilot period in December 2015;

2. Requests that a further report be presented to Cabinet in February 2016 to 
determine whether the Night Time Economy service is continued as a permanent 
arrangement including confirmation of the final service configuration if it is to 
continue;

8



3. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Operations in conjunction with the 
Lead Member for Environment Services and the Head of Service for Community 
Protection and Enforcement to continue to operate a service if it is deemed a 
success at the end of the Pilot until Cabinet finalises the service configuration in 
February 2016;

4. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Operations in conjunction with the 
Lead Member for Environment Services to prepare a media statement for release 
to communicate and promote the permanent Night Time Economy service.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on 
item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act".

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished 
[...]
n increase in overall 

resources  and consultation is awaited on the additional responsibilities that are 

likely to be attached to these resources (transfer of financial responsibility from 

the Department of Works & Pensions, the Department for Education and the 

Department of Health are anticipated). 

In order for authorities like the Royal Borough, with a buoyant tax base, to take 

its share of future year reductions once all RSG has been removed an additional 

tariff has been introduced which, in 2018/19, reduces the amount of locally 

collected business rates that the Council retains. 

 

Adult Social Care Funding 

3.19 The government has confirmed that provision now exists for the Borough to levy a 

2% social care “precept” in recognition of demographic pressure on Adult Social 

Care budgets. 

 
3.20 For the Borough this precept will generate an additional revenue of £1.19m which 

will be spent on Adult Social Care.  

 

3.21 This budget assumes that the Adult Social Care precept will be levied. 

Council Tax for 2016/17 

3.22 The Borough has, for a number of years, set budgets which have kept council tax 

increases to a sustainable level and in the last six years reduced Council Tax by 

12% nominal and over 31% in real terms. 

 

3.23 The Borough Council Tax in 2015/16 (including precepts) at £1,160 for a Band D 

property was some £357 below the national average for Unitary Authorities and at 

the current tax base the difference represents a saving of £23.4 million for local 

Council taxpayers available to be spent in the local economy. 

 

3.24 The Council, in setting its longer-term objectives, is conscious that it needs to 

balance its objective of reducing the burden of tax on local residents with ensuring 

that sufficient resources are available to support key services. The Council Tax bill 

for 2016/17 will comprise the following elements: 

 Royal Borough Council Tax. 

 Adult Social Care Precept. 

 Police and Crime Commi
[...]
horities and the public at all reasonable times.

                  50              -                50           -               -                     225                      -   

5 CB001705 Preliminary Flood Risk 

Assesment 2016/2017

Operations All Wards  

Undertake revision of Preliminary Flood Risk Assesment as part of 6-yearly cycle. Due June 2017.

                  20              -                20           -               -                     245                      -   

6 CB001454 Local Safety Schemes 2016-

2017

Operations All Wards Included in 3 year indicative programme approved by Cabinet in July 15.On -going programme to improve road safety and reduce the number of personal 

injuries as a result of road crashes.  Road crash data is analysed in order to develop a prioritised schedule of sites where physical measures can be 

introduced in order to reduce the number of crashes.  Schemes can include a variety of different measures, including junction improvements, anti skid 

surfacing, safety barriers, improved signage and lining, as well as reduced speed limits.  Injury rate reduction has flattened following many years of reducing 

numbers.  New innovation required to contribute to casualty rate reduction.

                125             20            105           -               -                     370                      -   

7 CB001367 Bridge Parapet Improvement 

Works 2016-2017

Operations All Wards Included in 3 year indicative programme approved by Cabinet in July 15.The Royal Borough has a statutory duty to undertake specific cyclic inspections of 

bridges and highway structures to ensure basic safety responsibilities are being delivered. These inspections may highlight essential minor capital works 

(e.g.. safety repairs to the structure, parapet walls, weight and height limit signing, pedestrian facilities).  Following these inspections it has identified certain 

structures currently have substandard parapets which are p
[...]
ntinue to improve bus stops".  It also aims to improve the passenger experience and satisfaction with public transport as 

measured by the annual resident's survey.

                  50             15               -             -               35                2,830                   861 

22 CB001375 Car park improvements 2016-

2017

Operations All Wards  

Included in 3 year indicative programme approved by Cabinet in July 15.There is currently no planned maintenance schedule for the Council's 52 car parks. 

In order to keep all car parks to an acceptable standard for users it is essential that planned maintenance is carried out. This scheme includes repairs and 

replacement of damaged signs, fences, lighting, posts, lining and also redecoration of stairwells, entrances and exits.

                  45              -                 -             -               45                2,830                   906 

23 CB001418 Dedworth Road-Environmental 

and Street Scene 

Enhancements (PAVE) 2016-

2017

Operations Clewer East/ Clewer 

North/ Clewer South

Request from Windsor Public Realm board and Ward Cllrs for enhancements to Dedworth Road.  Where possible creating an 'Avenue effect' and 'greening 

up' of the area.  Links to 'Love Dedworth project' and the Manifesto commitment to "Ensure Windsor has a well maintained and high quality public realm for 

both residents and visitors alike".

                100              -                 -             -             100                2,830                1,006 

24 CB001463 Site Repairs Stafferton Way 

2106-2017

Operations Oldfield To undertake essential reapirs at Stafferton Way in order to ensure the site meets all the necessary statutory requirements.

This is a manifesto requirement as closure of the site would impact on weekly collection capability and services to the public.

                  60              -                 -             -               60                2,830                
[...]
           -                 -             -               85                3,535                2,929 

52 CB001549 Data Leakage Prevention and 

Traffic Inspection 2106-2017

Operations All Wards Internal system to simulate network attacks and to look at all outbound connections to ensure RBWM data is secure and isn't being leaked out to a 3rd party 

via a spearfishing attack.

The UK's largest insurance company had no idea that their whole insurance database was being copied directly to servers in Russia & China.

Current tools will not show us this traffic flow.

                  35              -                 -             -               35                3,535                2,964 

53 CB001376 Decriminalised parking 

enforcement ( post 

implementation parking 

review)

Operations All Wards  

The decriminalised parking enforcement project involved the RBWM taking responsibility for enforcement of parking restrictions in the Borough, and has 

improved compliance leading to road safety improvements, reduced congestion and providing a parking service that is responsive to customer demands.  

Following implementation, existing parking patterns have altered and parking has been displaced into new areas.  As with any new scheme that has been 

implemented, a post implementation review is needed to assess, investigate and deliver parking improvements created as a result of the new enforcement 

regime.  There are over 100 schemes listed for review in 2015/2016.

                  75              -                 -             -               75                3,535                3,039 

54 CB001632 Online appointment booking 

for Registrars to support digital 

by choice 24/7 2016-2017

Operations All Wards Customers currently have to phone in office hours to book an appointment to see a Registrar.  An online appointment booking solution will allow digital by 

choice and support the 24/7 Manifesto pledge.

                  10              -         

Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Jesse Grey (Chairman), Hari Sharma (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Maureen Hunt, Paul Lion and Nicola Pryer

Also in attendance: Councillor Colin Rayner, Mr Graham Cribbin and Mr Henry Perez.

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Mark Lampard

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gilmore.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Rayner -  Councillor Rayner declared a personal interest as he is a Parish Councillor for 
Horton & Wraysbury, a local resident and a businessman in the Royal Borough. He had 
attended Panel to discuss bridge works in Wraysbury and the decriminalisation and 
enforcement works in the Borough.

Cllr Sharma – Declared a personal interest as he worked for First Group and there were 
some things in the budget report that may effect his employer.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 25 November 2015 be approved.

BUDGET 2016/17 

The Chairman agreed to let Mr Henry Perez, Mr Graham Cribbin and Councillor Colin Rayner 
address the Panel regarding works required to a footbridge at Wraysbury train station. The 
main points raised by Mr Cribbin included:

 He was a resident of Wraysbury and lived near the High Street.
 He was one of the founders of the Wraysbury Speedwatch Group.
 There were now more than 250 residents in the group.
 The main concern was Wraysbury footbridge.
 A meeting was organised with Railtrack and the Borough.
 Mr cribbin and Mr Perez conducted a walk through of the footbridge and no party felt 

safe during the walkthrough.
 Wheelchairs and buggies were unable to use the footbridge.
 Mr Cribbin had spoken to the railways who said they could raise the platform.
 Four meetings had taken place with stakeholders.
 £85,000 was needed to make the bridge safe for pedestrians. 
 All parties had agreed the works were needed immediately.

The main points raised by Mr Perez included:

 The footbridge was clearly not safe.
 The Borough approved works for Sunnymeads and Warysbury bridges but, the works 

for Wraysbury footbridge were put on hold.



 The population of the local area had increased and so had the footfall on the bridge.
 A lot of local people worked from home and had clients visit them; there were also two 

sports grounds in the area which increased pedestrian numbers.
 Nothing to date had been done to make the bridge any safer.
 2,250 people had signed their petition to get the work to commence immediately.
 Pedestrians were sharing the road with cars.
 There was a high rate of speeding traffic along that stretch of road.
 The situation contravened the Highway Code and fails good practice.
 The proposal for the bridge works were produced by the Borough.
 The works were fully supported by Cllr Colin Rayner.
 All local Councillors had signed the petition.
 Mr Perez respectfully requested funding be made available to commence the works to 

the footbridge.

The main points raised by Councillor Colin Rayner included:

 Cllr Rayner fully supported the residents’ actions.
 Officers time had been allocated to get a plan draw up.
 Budgets had been worked on for some six months.
 He had attended the Budget Steering Group who had told him he needed to address 

the Highways, Transport & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel to plead the case 
of having funds allocated for the works.

 He used the station regularly three times per week.
 Cllr Rayner requested the Panel recommend to Cabinet to include funding for the 

footbridge project.
 Wraysbury was a very close-knit community and the footbridge was a very important 

issue.

Councillor Sharma thanked Mr Cribbin, Mr Perez and Councillor Rayner for coming and 
addressing the Panel. He added that safety was taken very seriously by the Borough. There 
were signs stating the 30mph speed limit but he shared their concerns. Cllr Sharma stated 
some works had been carried out to the bridge but that more needed to be done. Councillor 
Hunt commented she wanted to support the project and put it forward. There were huge 
amounts of money in capital bids for the upgrade of the parking systems. The bridge works 
were very important as people were crossing roads with no safety. 

Mr Perez confirmed he had look at the Parish Council minutes from the meeting where the 
bridge was discussed. The Parish had been trying to get funding secured since 2010. 
Councillor Lenton had tried to get something done but, now residents were trying to organise 
funds for the project. Southwest Trains had offered to maintain the overhanging bushes as 
that was their responsibility but, there had been no movement regarding the bridge and the 
bridge is the Borough’s responsibility.  Councillor Rayner stated the project had been fully 
costed. Councillor Beer suggested there should be a strong recommendation to Cabinet; he 
was surprised the works had not been carried out yet. The roads were getting busier so 
should be funded as a priority.

The Chairman agreed that a recommendation should go to Cabinet that showed the panel 
supported the cause. He was pleased members of the public had taken the time to address 
the Panel.

The Chairman agreed that Councillor Rayner could make a short statement regarding 
decriminalised parking enforcement (post implementation parking review). the main points 
raised included:

 Cllr Rayner was speaking in his capacity as Lead Member for Highways & Transport.
 150 parking reviews had been carried out this year with 50 consultations being sent 

out week commencing 1 February 2016.



 If resident wanted parking schemes in place, there was no money available in the 
budget to implement them.

 Virtually every ward in the Borough would require some changes to their parking.
 The scheme would cost £75,000 and would entail painting yellow lines on streets and 

putting signs up.
 Money had been made available for the consultations but no budget had been made 

available to carry out the works.

Councillor Hunt mentioned the parking systems upgrade again and stated that there were 
huge sums of money made available for that. She suggested scaling down the parking 
systems upgrade and putting some of that money towards the decriminalised parking 
enforcement project instead. She added that there was £500k available for the parking 
systems upgrade but there were other things that were more urgent. Councillor Rayner 
suggested putting forward the Wraysbury Bridge safety works at £85,000 and the 
decriminalised parking enforcement scheme at £75,000 and scale back the parking system 
upgrade. He added that installing new parking machines at five sites in one go may not be the 
best approach. If they are wrong, then they would have been installed across all five sites. He 
suggested scaling back the replacement parking system upgrade and spend the money saved 
on the Wraysbury footbridge works and the decriminalised parking enforcement scheme. The 
Chairman agreed it was necessary to have the right parking systems in place. All Members of 
the Panel agreed with that course of action.

Mark Lampard, Finance Partner - Corporate Services & Operations then went through the rest 
of the Budget 2016/17 report. The main points raised included:

 The paper talked about the national context and that there was a reduction in 
government grant of 45% over four years.

 However, there was more leeway in the Council raising revenue.
 Local authorities with a larger tax base were hit harder by the Spending Review.
 Nationally, there was a consultation of new homes bonus being reduced by 33% but 

the Borough were addressing that.
 The Borough were received a government grant of £23.1m which was a 6% reduction 

in 2016/17.
 2% adult social care precept was ring-fenced.
 Parking rates were being raised to 2012/13 levels in real terms.

o There was an increase in tariffs for approx. 25 charging car parks from the 50 
in the Borough.

o The Borough decided to raise prices across the board to near 2012/13 prices. The 
tariff increases represented a 9% increase overall.

o Some tariffs would be increased and others would not. 
 The PCC and EA levies had not been agreed yet.

Councillor Sharma said he had looked at the whole budget. Most services had been protected 
with some getting more investment. Surrounding Councils such as Slough had put restrictions 
on their residents using their bus passes before 9.30am but this was not the case in the Royal 
Borough. He was pleased that residents were able to travel without any restrictions. Cllr 
Sharma added that the budget report was a blueprint for financial wellbeing for the Borough. 
Officers had done a brilliant job with more being spent on street cleaning than last year, 
investment in the Stafferton Way Link Road and money on public rights of way being ring-
fenced. Cllr Sharma was happy to support the budget.

Mark Lampard, Finance Partner - Corporate Services & Operations confirmed that parking 
services expenditure remained the same but with income increased due to the tariff charge 
increases. General tariffs had not been increased for a number of years. Cllr Sharma 
suggested more income was being raised from parking charges because more people were 
visiting the Royal Borough. There was a huge amount of investment taking place in 
Maidenhead and that would bring further income to the Borough as more people will visit 
Maidenhead.



In response to Cllr Hunt asking why income had reduced down to £26,000 in Highway 
Contracts, Mark Lampard, Finance Partner - Corporate Services & Operations confirmed it 
was because expenditure had dropped and in the year 15/16, the Borough achieved more 
than forecast. The Chairman stated the borough was investing to save, investment in LED 
lighting, for example.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel endorsed the recommendations with 
the added recommendation To reduce the number of parking systems upgrade 
from five sites down to one in order to ensure the new machines were suitable 
(page 67), and then use the money saved to go towards the Decriminalised 
parking enforcement scheme (post implementation parking review), and the 
works to the Wraysbury Train Station footbridge to make the bridge safer for 
pedestrians.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


